private placement investor which is Enoch, as mentioned in the Agenda 8 above.  

In order to align with the aforementioned increase in the Company's registered capital, the Company 

shall amend its Memorandum of Association, Clause 4 (Registered Capital), as follows 

“Clause 4. Registered 

Capital  

: THB 358,639,952  (Three hundred fifty-eight million 

six hundred thirty-nine thousand 

nine hundred fifty-two Baht) 

Divided into : 717,279,904 Shares (Seven hundred seventeen million 

two hundred seventy-nine 

thousand nine hundred four 

shares) 

Par value : THB 0.50  (Fifty Satang) 

per share    

Ordinary Shares : 717,279,904 Shares (Seven hundred seventeen million 

two hundred seventy-nine 

thousand nine hundred four 

shares) 

Preferred Shares : -None- - 

Board of Directors’ Opinion 

The Board of Directors has considered and deemed it appropriate to propose to the shareholders' 

meeting for approval of an increase in the Company’s registered capital by THB 900,000, from the existing